

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICKY LEE ALLSHOUSE, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania,
Western District**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA AND
THE PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
OF PENNSYLVANIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, AMICUS COMMITTEE
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

STEPHEN A. MILLER*
BRIAN KINT
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-4736
samiller@cozen.com

June 22, 2012

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

KARL BAKER
Assistant Defender
Chief, APPEALS DIVISION
DEFENDER ASSOC.
OF PHILADELPHIA
1441 Sansom St.
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 765-6518

BARBARA ZEMLOCK
President, PENNSYLVANIA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
POST & SCHELL, P.C.
17 North Second St., 12 Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 612-6030

DAVID CROWLEY
Centre County Public Defender
102 South Allegheny St.
Bellefonte, PA 16823
(814) 355-6798

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE THE DEEP SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON THIS IMPORTANT QUESTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.....	5
II. STATEMENTS TO CHILD SERVICES WORKERS ARE TESTIMONIAL BECAUSE CHILD SERVICES WORKERS SERVE AS PROXIES OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS IN CHILD ABUSE CASES.....	8
III. RULING THAT STATEMENTS TO CHILD SERVICES WORKERS ARE NON-TESTIMONIAL WOULD REMOVE AN ENTIRE CATEGORY OF CASES FROM THE PROTECTIONS OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....	16
IV. RULING THAT STATEMENTS TO CHILD SERVICES WORKERS ARE TESTIMONIAL WILL NOT SILENCE CHILDREN'S VOICES.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bobadilla v. Carlson</i> , 575 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1081 (2010).....	6
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	11
<i>Cates v. State</i> , 776 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Ramos</i> , 532 A.2d 465 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)....	5, 6, 8, 15, 20
<i>Iowa v. Bentley</i> , No. 07-886 (2008)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	14, 20
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	19
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	6, 8
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	17
<i>People v. Rolandis G.</i> , 902 N.E.2d 600 (Ill. 2008)	6
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 933 N.E.2d 775 (Ohio 2010).....	8
<i>State v. Bobadilla</i> , 709 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 2006)	6
<i>State v. Buda</i> , 949 A.2d 761 (N.J. 2008)	6
<i>State v. Justus</i> , 205 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. 2006)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 101 P.3d 349 (Or. 2004).....	6
<i>State v. Oliveria</i> , 961 A.2d 299 (R.I. 2008).....	13
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , No. 10-8505 (U.S. June 18, 2012)	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 106B5	19
42 P.S. § 5984.1	19
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6312.....	11
Ala. Code § 26-14-3.....	11
Alaska Stat. §§ 47.17.020, 47.17.023	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3620	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-402.....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-43-1001.....	19
Cal. Penal Code § 1347.....	19
Cal. Penal Code §§ 11165.7, 11166.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-304.....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-101a	11
D.C. Code Ann. § 4-1321.02.....	11
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 16 § 903.....	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.201	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-8-55	19
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 16-12-100, 19-7-5	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 350-1.1.....	11
Idaho Code § 16-1605	11
Ill. Comp. Stat. Chapter 325 § 5/4	11
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 31-33-5-1, 31-33-5-2.....	11
Iowa Stat. Ann. §§ 232.69, 728.14.....	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2223	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 26A.140, 421.350	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.030(3).....	12
La. Child Code Article 609-10	12
Mass. Gen. Law Chapter 119, § 51A.....	12
Md. Fam. Law §§ 5-704, 5-705.....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Tit. 22, § 4011-A.....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.623	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 626.556.....	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-21-353	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 210.115, 568.110.....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 491.680	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-201	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-310	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-25.1-03	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 169-C:29.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:6-8.10	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-4-3	12
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 65.10	19
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 413	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-711.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 432B.220	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421	12
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 10A, § 1-2-101.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.010.....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-13.2	19
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 40-11-3(a), 40-11-6	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-7-310	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-8A-15.....	12
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 37-1-403, 37-1-605.....	12
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 38.071	19
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.101.....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-403.....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-67.9.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1509.....	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 33, § 4913.....	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 49-6A-2.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.44.030	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 48.981	12
Wyo. Ann. Stat. § 14-3-205	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of Missouri et al. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pet’r, <i>Iowa v. Bentley</i> , No. 07-886 (2008).....	8
Brief of the States of Arizona, Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, North Dakota, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Vermont, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, and Wyoming as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) (Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478)	10
<i>Jerry Sandusky Trial: “Victim 1” testifies that school counselor didn’t believe him</i> , CBS News.com (June 12, 2012) available at http://www.cbsnews.com/2102-504083_162-57451650.html?tag=contentMain;contentBody	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maggie Bruck, Stephen J. Ceci & Helene Hembrooke, <i>The Nature of Children’s True and False Narratives</i> , 22 <i>Developmental Review</i> 520 (2002)	14
Myrna S. Raeder, <i>Enhancing the Legal Profession’s Response to Victims of Child Abuse</i> , 24 <i>Crim. Just.</i> 12 (2009)	10
National Center for Prosecution of Child Abuse, National District Attorneys Association, <i>Multidisciplinary/Multi-Agency Child Protection Teams Statutes</i> (2010) (listing multidisciplinary team statutes by state), available at http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/Multidisciplinary%20Multi%20Agency%20Child%20Protection%20Teams.pdf	9
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Forming a Multidisciplinary Team To Investigate Child Abuse</i> (2000)	9
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare, 2010 Annual Child Abuse Report 10 (2011), available at http://www.dpw.state.pa.us/ucmprd/groups/webcontent/documents/report/p_011342.pdf	16
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>Mandatory Reporters of Child Abuse and Neglect: Summary of State Laws</i> (2012)	11
Victor I. Vieth, <i>Keeping the Balance True: Admitting Child Hearsay in the Wake of Crawford v. Washington</i> , APRI Update, Vol. 16, No. 12 (2004)	17
